o Upon consummation of the merger, all outstanding SG Blocks warrants will be cancelled and substituted with warrants of
similar tenor to purchase an aggregate 1,145,509 shares of CDSI common stock.

 o As a result of the merger, the current holders of common stock of CDSI will own an aggregate of 8% of CDSI common
stock on a fully diluted basis, the stockholders and warrant holders of SG Blocks will beneficially own an aggregate of
91% of the common stock of CDSI on a fully diluted bases and Ladenburg Thalmann & Co,, Inc will own an aggregate of
1% of the common stock of CDSI on a fully diluted basis (not including warrants to purchase shares of SG Blocks stock it
will receive in the merger as a result of it currently holding warrants to purchase shares of SG Blocks common stock). The
accumulated deficit of CDSI will be eliminated to reflect the legal capitalization of the combined entity upon the
completion of the merger.

Proforma Balance Sheet

September 30, 2011  Note:
CDSI Holdings,

Inc. (1)
SG Blocks, Inc.

(2)
Proforma

Adj. - Debit
Proforma

Adj. - Credit
Proforma

As Adjusted
(Unaudited)

Assets

Current assets:
 Cash and cash equivalents   $ 3,072  $ 955,136   $ 958,208
 Short-term investments   -   39,069   39,069
 Accounts receivable, net   -   181,769   181,769

Costs and estimated earnings in excess of
billings   -   -   -

   on uncompleted contracts   -   -   -
 Inventory   -   510,518   510,518
 Prepaid expenses and other current assets   -   7,778   7,778
   Total current assets   3,072   1,694,270   -   -   1,697,342

Equipment, net   8,689   8,689

   Totals   $ 3,072  $ 1,702,959  $ -  $ -  $ 1,706,031

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity (Deficit)

Current liabilities:
 Accounts payable and accrued expenses   $ 87,699  $ 429,351   $ 517,050
 Accrued compensation and related costs   -   -   -
 Accrued interest   10,179   -   10,179
 Related party accrued expenses   -   -   -
 Short-term notes payable   -   10,000   10,000
 Related party notes payable   -   -   -

Billings in excess of costs and estimated
earnings   -   -   -

   on uncompleted contracts   -   -   -
 Deferred revenue   -   598,494   598,494

Convertible promissory notes, net of
discount of $90,989   -   -   -

 Derivative conversion option liabilities   -   -   -
 Warrant liabilities   -   161,460   161,460
   Total current liabilities   97,878   1,199,305   -   -   1,297,183

Revolving credit promissory note from related
party   68,500   -   68,500

Stockholders' equity (deficit):
 Preferred stock   -   -   -   -   -
 Common stock   3   32,700   1,781   1,781   364,595   397,295
 Additional paid-in capital   3   8,223,444   4,999,600   8,782,264   4,440,780
 Accumulated deficit   3   (8,419,450)   (4,497,727)   -   8,419,450   (4,497,727)
   Total stockholders' equity (deficit)   (163,306)   503,654   8,784,045   8,784,045   340,348

   Totals   $ 3,072  $ 1,702,959  $ 8,784,045  $ 8,784,045  $ 1,706,031

NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED COMBINED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

(1) Derived from the historical balance sheet of CDSI appearing in its form 10-Q filed on November 10,2011.
(2) Derived from the historical balance sheet of SG Blocks appearing elsewhere in this form 8-K.
(3) To record effect of reorganization and merger pursuant to the Merger Agreement dated July 27,2011 including:
 a. Cancellation and extinguishment of all issued and outstanding SG Blocks common stock